In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L I II 4
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seron 106 oive. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, ]n CV[_

Companies House

n Company details

vy (o (7 8 [1 [s[7 5[4

*A78]285M*
20/06/2018 #186

COMPANIES HOUSE

MENAALANY -

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Damson Limited

hold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Nicholas Edward

Surname Reed

I Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street IToronto Sguare

Post town f Toronto Street

County/Region | lLeeds

Postcode L[S |1_|‘,? H IJ_

Country

u Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s) Julian © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Pitts another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| Fourth Floor O Other liquidator .
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Toronto Square another liquidator

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region ‘ leeds

Postcode LS [ 1 I—E H U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

ﬂ Sign and date

{7 a )
Liquidator's signature | Sgnature / /
X /I /] . y

Signature date H"? [0 l%_ EWIT W

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information n Important informaticn
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Ben Fallon @ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Contact name

Company hame

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Fourth Floor The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

[ Address

Past tawn

Toronto Street

County/Region

Leeds

IT]T E’TFYEI_H“_I_ ﬂ Further information

Country

— For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

- or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
e 0113 244 0044 ! P °

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and nrumber match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House, 04/17 Version 1.0




xCvL2wgzp

@ Begbies Traynor

Damson Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 11 April 2017 to 6 April 2018



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1985. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conciusion

Iy A % R R o A Y i I

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators®, ‘we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Damson Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 11 April 2016,

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor,
Taronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Nigel Richard Pitts of Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

@ In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

@i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b){ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule & to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name: Damson Audio

Company registered number: 07916754

Company registered office: Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS 2HJ

Former trading address: York Eco Business Centre, Amy Johnson Way, YO30 4AG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 11 April 2016
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 11 April 2016
Changes in liquidator: None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liguidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 26 May 2017.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 11 April 2017 to 6 April
2018

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financia! benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-fraynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and pfanning

We have a duty o maintain records to demonstrate how the case has been administered and to ensure that the
case has been cost effective and administered efficiently. In addition, time has been incurred when considering
matters relating to the sale of the business and assets and the likelihood of any future realisations which would
require the Liquidation to remain open. Costs undertaken during the period in this respect have fallen under the
above heading in the time costs analysis.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce annual progress reports on an annual basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the Liquidation. The previous progress report dated
26 May 2017 was prepared and sent to creditors during the period.

In addition, we have produced this final report to provide creditors with an overview of the Liquidation now that it
has come to & close. The statutory documentation detailed has been filed with the Registrar of Companies
under the Insolvency Act.

We have also monitored realisations during the period to ensure that the statutory bond is sufficient to cover the
value of total realisations during the Liquidation in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors. The
sum of £20 has been paid to Marsh Limited in this respect. An amount of £18 has also been paid to Restore plo
for the statutory storage of our case files.

Realisation of assels

Creditors will recall from our previous report that the business and cerain assets were sold to Hong Kong
Secote Precision Electronic Co Limited (“the Purchaser’} on 17 June 2016. The sale agreement also provided
for an additional consideration due to the Company, dependant upon the success of the Purchaser.

The Purchaser has since provided us with a detailed sales report as at 12 December 2017. As the current and
estimated future revenue from the brands purchased from the Company are expected to be considerably below
the minimum threshold in the sale agreement, any additicnal consideration would not fall due and payabie to the
Company. Consequently, we reached the conclusion that it would be appropriate to proceed the Liquidation to
closure.

A sum of £6 in bank interest has accrued on the funds held by the Joint Liquidators during the period.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comrespondence and distrnibutions

We have incurred time when responding fo creditor queries as they arose.

Other _matiers which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures), tax. litigation, pensions and travel

We have dealt with all tax matters during the Liquidation as reguired. We have also sought the necessary
clearance from HM Revenue & Customs o close the Liquidation.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc (*HSBC") holds a fixed and floating charge Debenture created on 18 September 2012 and
delivered on 20 September 2012, and a charge created on 7 April 2014 and delivered on 8 April 2014. The
sums due to HSBC at the date of our appointment total £67,695. HSBC has suffered a significant shortfall
against its lending.



Secure Trust plc (*Secure”) holds a fixed and floating charge created on 4 Qctober 2014 and delivered on 8
October 2014 in respect of an invoice Finance Agreement The sum of £181,485 was outstanding on the date
of our appointment and Secure have suffered a shorifall on their lending following the setflement of the boaok
debt with the American distributor.

Creative Trade Finance Limited (“Creative”) holds a fixed and floating charge created on 8 December 2014 and
delivered on 11 December 2014 in respect of trade funding. As part of the agreement, Creative retained
ownership of the stock which it funded, and will be used to partly offset the sum of £23,487 due to Creative.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated were provided in our previcus progress report to creditors dated
26 May 2017.

Unsecured creditors

We confirm that no dividend is available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation. Consequently we have not taken
steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as fiquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in
the fees estimate and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities
within the Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 11 April 2017 to 6 April 2018 amount to £5,731 which represents 32 hours at
an average rate of £182 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:
] Time Costs Analysis for the period 11 April 2017 to 6 April 2018
(] Begbies Traynor (Central) |.LP's charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period fror 11 April 2016 to 6 April 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Disbursements
To 3 April 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the surn of £20.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide fo Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/fcreditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arange to send you a copy.



7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
fts property and liabilities and o identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. |n addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirn that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our first progress report, we have investigated the manner in which the business was conducted
prior to the liguidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Cennected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Matthew Russell in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

%

N Re¥d
goint Liguidator

Dated: 6 April 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 11 April 2017 to 6 April 2018

Statement From 11/04/2017 From 11/04/2016
of Affairs To 06/04/2018 To 06/04/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain intellectual Property NIL 2.,500.00
Uncertain Trademark NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock NIL NiL
NIL 2,500.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(23,487.00) Creative Trade Finance Limited NIL NIL
(67,695.00) HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
(181,485.00) Secure Trust Bank plc NIL NIL
TN NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Fumiture & Equipment NiL. NIL
6,859.00 Stock MNIL 14,500.00
NIL Stock Deposits NIL NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL 443,27
Cash at Bank NIL 15.25
Interest on Completion Funds NIL 18.00
Bank Interest Gross 5.80 13.30
5.80 14,989.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 20.00 20.00
Liquidators' Fees 7,683.42 7,683.42
Statement of Affairs Fee NIEL 3,515.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 3,000.60
Legal Fees NiL 3,000.00
Storage Costs 17.60 17.60
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
{7,721.02) (17,489.82)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{449,085.00% Trade Creditors NiL NiL
{44,917.00) Directors NIL NIL
(10,225.00) HMRC - PAYE / NIC NIL NIL
{19,295.00) MWOCA L.oan Account NIL NIL
(40,000.00) Creditd4 Loan NIL NIL
MNIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(112.38) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(829,346.38) (7,715.22) 0.00



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 April 2017 to 6 April 2018, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 April 2016 to 6 April 2018.



BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are te be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance?® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case #s they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category T disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the peried for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |bid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required} — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company’'s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company's business. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevaiting
hourly rates for their varicus grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above:

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of cpen
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddiscns Insurance Services Limited will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

L]

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited wili also receive a payment from the
purchaser, knowrl as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited wili also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staif that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour})
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manhager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units,



3 wir Ajinoy
abesany

LRLELEICI

NOH R0

poddng

UrEpY 1ur

Ujtspy

upsny g

By 188y

0Ly Jug

10138

BULLdRURALLGY

TrieL I3 0JRP O) UMEIR T00) fma )
I8'404 0a'0LL 0001 200 DS LE 00D Y58 26010 00§ QO3 3 Bied Anoy sbrsay
05°0c2'Y W0'ELZ 00090 03'064'7 00'LETL (31 ooen 05054 saperl e &g 1300 s (oo
9 0 [ X e 0'ZL [ (4] e (53 iopeif ymys Aq ninay (maL
e 08'TLL [1] 50 (4] MR HHILD 10] [090L
g waiiediry
68 51T 05 T2 e 80 ) x|
000 OO
000 sbupaapy
a0 $101PA1 J0 tudrspap BuMPaE | £80A12U) YJYM S1JRRI IMNIC
SRUGnGLIL R
puw 103
(14 i¢] 00T (23 %] 0 40 S |12 RIOJ[ DALY [0 S{Hak BLESG 19) [HOL
o0 ROPNIIOD S10JDIID
suohhqasp
LE ZEZ 00 206 Cl La €0 &0 SHNLD pur aucav”.ﬂ.ut:s
“ansdaidwa Buipnysu) suwps
oo paindag $10)p ||E Yi# Bujeag
o 1B |pwi, 40 e10L |
000 Bugal) Buipei] ;
000 00PRY'} [x3 It L1 52 (%] o RGNS JO USIEM)WBY J0) pno)
ne 110850 Ad Pip /e[ J vaquDiDY
29 b 05 &8¢ re 13 zl ] 11] SOk JossH pun ssoursng “Aadorg
04 PGt 04 689 (14 (41 4] udgI#102 ke EIDEEN JO UOPUS]iCIY|
'Y 1SutEB)I0AU| 1O [RIOL
®0 SUSROGESALY DUR WX sueqjed|isaan
w3iwid 1509 pUt S4NY T
YeLE WTIEY £ [1] rr I3 L't ta 90 Asuasjorug 84 Ljm ssueiduwies Jof oL
2E 201 00 PL0's Tl Zh L5 Lt 0 BARYT J0 juaws ey pue Supsadas lsinig
00 Gt 0003Z o'l Bl HNBO|D SED
86012 00855 i1 ag z0 113 Busuiog pue Bepyireg aouond
153G puE Sajny ey Kauealosu|
. s xicy | gLy eout)day
ey
H8LL O0eEZ' oL F4) LX) Tt [y L1 PLR LOJMRIHUIRY 11 [miauag 10} P01
o8 624 PO [ L0 L1 £L (%3 90 Lo AEmppY
Buywid puc
Buuuol s4D[  UGRRIIS[UMPY 2585 [ERNAG

8L02/¥0/90 0L £102/y0/| | Woid sishieuy $iS0D awny | TAD ZLPYA08 - UONERINDIT AIBJUNIOA SI0)PaID - PajuLY UOSWEQ 6dIS

FRID PGS




Trie'L Y AJHP O} UMIIP 10D [0} |
sz Q0L Lok Y 00'5CL 0sL 009 W3R oo'nle DS 00'5eE 1Y 91e) Ainoy slciany
00 PLLTE L] D005 OU'EZL LRTINLY O0ZAROL 0008 T OFTRLL apeil s &g a0 s ooy,
4l (3] (13 (4] L'iT 0r (2] °9C $'a 10peb yegx Aq inoy (ej0)
L34 1) osTH X1 (A3 Vi e ISP BYLY 10} [Wa)
000 uanednry
£T 99} 05 E85 b i bl Vi g0 x0L
00 Jore)
#d
[ -ﬂ’_azz AR} PUE BUO S
030 PR 10 sosnep Bunaog | FePRIIU] YO yM Siaiieu) HEO|
FAUOAG 8
o 4
099 0P8l 9 L0 2 LX) 4§ (3 WS $IopPeLS HE P Durleeq) ko, 0L
S0 SOIIGD 10D
Hp
£8 281 05 054 ¥ (4] Gl 89 Th 10 D pire -...:”".N!n_“..mh_.__:__u
'{soakodws Suipnioul) LuNe>
PO5DL 05 2611 Sr 5K peFIas HIOHPAL3 (1% 1w Bulpeoq.
00'0 :Bulpe ) 1o oy |
000 Bupeig Bujpaiy
oL'rer 4't99's e VB 0% b Tre o 111 SEHER & Ui Y 10) |na] |
00 0 nowes Aied piyLny jo usoNY|
LE 912 05 Zov'Q oL 13 Lt [ 474 1] 29 )N 1S58 PUS STOLRNG Qg
P9ESE 00 160'L Lz (31 ['F4 VORIRIOT 199 w80 Jo uapesieat|
WL atixd o'k T L] ”r (1] oDy RBAL D) O]
grELT [ 4 L15Y £0 1% oy 4] suaneBasoL) pus yg0| suopebpsoad)
RS 118G Uk 409y oy
"wil 080T’y % (11 X 9z (¥ oy o 9T Aousaonuy aig) His souepdwoy 10) e
£l 681 0L SEPL FPrL (33 ED 113 X3 Zo o sEye Jo wowsms pur Guiadar Aimeig
0054 DO Ok 9L 13 aInsop FEen
Zrosk oS EbLL 1] 43 zZo (13 1] 1 Bumuog pue Dunueg sopoeid
1534 pUT $3INY 3y Asuarionu)
134 05 200 b §L ST S0 awuoddy 1 Y avmeda)
iBujiund
§hrol DOGALY 0T ol §C re 1) re &0 PUR Lo| A F WU S100 FIBUDE 0 0101
vl Bil 00 ZLY'T (13 L St ¥ 8 [ g0 VONEI RRILLY
Bujuurd pue,
Do) Dunued 0wl vormasiumUpy oLE g BHAL

Auno: : ]
u.e.ﬂahﬂo_ FHOD AL BDOM (VO] 10ddng Ul Py sur uipy Vg dug SBu RSy 10wy by Jug

JETERERS PR R T

BLOT/P(/90 OL 910Z/b0/) | Woid SISARUY SISO W] © IAD LLPYO08 - UONEpINhI] ABlun|oA SIoHpar) - pay



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be

incurred discharged})
£ £ E

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Fees Restore plc 17.60 17.60 Nil

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Agents Fees Sanderson Weatherall LLP 500.00 :
Legal Fees Excello Law 3,000.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 253.80
Specific Bond Marsh Limited 20.00
Storage Fees Restore ple 17.60
Agent's fees paid to Eddisons Commercial Limited 2,500.00
Eddisons




